Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund Bahama Avenue and Bimini Lane WQARF Site Lake Havasu City, AZ

Lake Havasu City 2330 McCulloch Blvd. North Lake Havasu City, AZ 86406

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO ENVIRONMENTAL ACCESS AGREEMENT

This Fourth Amendment to the Environmental Access Agreement ("Fourth Amendment") is entered into by and between Lake Havasu City, an Arizona municipal corporation ("Grantor" or "City") and the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality ("Grantee" or "ADEQ"), an agency of the State of Arizona. Grantor and Grantee are referred to herein as the "Parties." The Parties signed the initial Environmental Access Agreement ("Agreement") on May 14, 2020.

RECITALS

Paragraph 29 of the Agreement, <u>Time of Termination</u>, provides the agreement shall continue for a five (5) year period, subject to two (2) subsequent (5) year periods upon written request to the City.

FOURTH AMENDMENT

Now, therefore, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Recitals and Exhibits are incorporated into and made a material part of this Fourth Amendment. The initial Access Agreement dated May 14, 2020, including Exhibit A, the First Amendment to the Access Agreement, dated April 30, 2021, including Exhibits B and C, and the Third Amendment, dated September 14, 2022, including Exhibits D, E, F and G. All agreements and Exhibits shall remain in full force and effect and are incorporated by reference.
- 2. This Fourth Amendment shall confirm that the Parties agree to a five (5) year extension of the initial Agreement and hereby extend the access to May 14, 2030.
- 3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including the Amendments thereto, remain unchanged, including the initial Effective Date, May 14, 2020.

The Remainder of This Page is Blank

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,	LAKE HAVASU CITY, An Arizona municipal corporation, Grantor
an agency of the State of Arizona, Grantee	
Ву	By
Tina LePage, Manager Remedial Projects Section	Jess Knudson City Manager
Date	Date